President
President-Elect

& Program Chair
Past President
Secretary
Treasurer
NCNMLG Nom Cmtte Chair
NCNMLG Nom Cmtte Mbr(s)
MLA Chapter Council Rep
MLA Chapter Council Alt.
MLA Nom Cmtte Nominee

Dorothy Thurmond
Andrea D. Woodruff

Laurie A. Potter
Doug Varner
Tilly Roche
Justine Roberts
Gloria Won
Heidi Heilemann
Terri Malmgren
Peggy Tahir

1997/98 NCNMLG OFFICERS

(916) 456-2687
(916)733-8822

(702) 747-5581
(415) 923-3240
(415) 292-0409
(415) 388-6814
(415) 885-7378
(415) 725-4582
(916) 734-3529
(415) 356-4391

thurmon 1@ix.netcom.com
andreaw@cwo.com

laurie@potter.reno.nv.us
capacmed(@class.org
troche@ccpm.edu
j14939@jitsa.ucsf.edu
gwon@itsa.ucsf.edu
heidi@krypton.stanford.edu
timalmgren@ucdavis.edu

peggyt@slip.net

1997/98 NCNMLG COMMITTEE, APPOINTMENT & TASK FORCE CHAIRS

Archivist

Awards and Honors
Bylaws Committee

CA Lib Network Task F.
Chapter History Task F.
CE Committee

Credentialing Liaison
Documentation Cmtte
Electronic Res Cmtte

Journal Exchange Cmtte
Govt. Relations Cmite
ILL Coupon Cmtte
ILL/Union List Cmtte

1999 Jt Mtg Plan Cmtte

Long Range Plan Cmite
Membership Committee
MLA Membership Rep
Newsletter Editor
Paraprofessional Cmtte
Parliamentarian
PSRML Rep

Public Relations Cmtte
Research Cmitte

Nancy Zinn

Betty (Maddalena)Moore
Dorrie Slutsker

Angela Wesling

Nancy Zinn

Nancy Mangum

( ? )

Anne Shew

Mary Buttner

Heidi Heilemann
Patrick Newell

Ron Schultz

Janet Morrison
Janice Perlman-Stites
Tonya Kraft ?

( 7 )
( ?7 )
( ?7 )
Peggy Tahir
James Liu
Maria Feng
Sharon Hunt
Sarah Burton
( 7))
Billie White
( ? )
Terry Henner

CALL FOR VOLUNTEERS...

(415) 753-8483
(209) 385-7051
(510)923-2596
(415) 221-0474
(415) 753-8483
(209) 526-4500
x8200

(415) 565-6352
(415) 723-4585
(415) 725-4582
(415) 476-4519
(415) 292-0409
(415) 723-5971
(415) 991-6700
(916) 537-5218

or (916) 274-6064

(415) 356-4391
(415) 725-4579
(415) 723-6585
(707) 575-4847
(415) 725-6092

(916) 225-6178

(702)784-4625

zinn@jitsa.ucsf.edu

TBA
dorrie_slutsker@cc.chiron.com
awesling@hooked.net
zinn@itsa.ucsf.edu
mha@sonnet.com

dmcml@hooked.net
mary@krypton.stanford.edu
heidi@krypton.stanford.edu
newell@library.ucsf.edu
rschultz@ccpm.edu
janet@krypton.stanford.edu
periman@netcom.com
tmkraft@nccn.net

peggy@slip.net
james@krypton.stanford.edu
maria@krypton.stanford.edu
writing@sonic.net
sarah@krypyon.stanford.edu

bwhite@mercy.org

thenner@admin.unr.edu

CREDENTIALING; LIAISON; 1999 JOINT MEETING CHAIRS (team of 3 needed); PARLIAMENTARIAN;

PUBLIC RELATIONS

If you can volunteer for one of the above posts, please contact Dorothy Thurmond, President, NCNMLG at:
thurmon1@jix.netcom.com or call (916) 456-2687.
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President Andrea Woodruff
President-Elect & Program Chair Billie White
Past-President Dorothy Thurmond
Secretary Cynthia Seay
Treasurer Tilly Roche
Nominating Committee Chair Michael Newman
Nominating Committee Member Candace Ford
MLA Chapter Representative Heidi Heilemann
MLA Nominating Committee Nominee Nancy Zinn

1998/99 NCNMLG OFFICERS

(916)733-8822

andreaw(@cwo.com

(916)225-6178 bwhite@mercy.org
(916)781-1580 thurmod@sutter.org
(510)784-4420 cynthia.seay@ncal kaiperm.org
(415)292-0409 troche@ccpm.edu
(650)723-1110 michael@krypton.stanford.edu
(408)993-7109 phresjmc@class.org
(650)725-4582 heidi@lanelib.stanford.edu
(415)643-8483 zinn@itsa.ucsf.edu

1998/99 NCNMLG COMMITTEE, APPOINTMENT & TASK FORCE CHAIRS

Archivist Nancy Zinn
Awards/Honors Betty M. Moore
Bylaws Dorrie Slutsker
CA Library Net Taskforce Angela Wesling
Continuing Education Nancy Mangum
Credentialing Liaison Nancy Firchow
Documentation Anne Shew
Electronic Resources Committee Mary Buttner
Heidi Heilemann
Patrick Newell
Exchange Ron Schultz
Governmental Relations Mary Beth Train
ILL Coupons Doug Varner
Joint Meeting Planning Ron Schultz
Long Range Planning Peggy Tahir
Membership Roger Brudno
MLA Membership Representative James Liu
Newsletter Cynthia L. Henderson
Paraprofessional/Professional Sarah Burton
Parliamentarian Maryann Zaremska
Programming Billie White
PSRML Representative Ysabel Bertolucci
Public Relations Janie Grosman
Research Terry Henner

(415)643-8483

zinn@jitsa.ucsf.edu

(209)385-7051 marysilva@elitenet
(510)923-2596 dorrie_slutsker@cc.chiron.com
(415)221-0474 awesling@hooked.net
(209)526-4500x8200 mangumn@sutterhealth.org
(409)947-2647 nfirchow@chw.edu
(415)565-6352 dmceml@hooked.net

(650) 7234589 mary@lanelib.stanford.edu
(650)725-4582 heidi@lanelib.stanford.edu
(415)502-8141 newell@krypton.stanford.edu
(415)292-0409 rschultz@ccpm.edu
(650)856-0430 mbt@netmagic.net
(415)932-3240 varnerd@sutterhealth.org
(415)292-0409 rschultz@ccpm.edu
(415)356-4391 peggyt@thfnet.org
(530)532-8657 rbrudno@orohosp.com
(650)725-4579 james@lanelib.stanford.edu
(510)869-6833 chendrsn@samuelmerritt.edu
(650) 725-6092 sarah@lanelib.stanford.edu
(415)353-6320 zaremska@hooked.net
(916)225-6178 bwhite@mercy.org
(510)307-3071 ysabel.bertolucci@kp.org
(707)522-6883 grosmanj@wco.com

(702) 784-4625 thenner@admin.unr.edu

-

Submit items for the NCNMLG Newsletter to:

Cynthia L. Henderson

Samuel Merritt College

400 Hawthorne Avenue

Oakland, CA 94609

(510) 869-6833 voice

(510) 869 6633 fax

email: chendrsn@samuelmerritt.edu

The NCNMLG Newsletter is published 6 times a year
(July/August, September/October, November/December,
January/February, March/April, May/June).

N

Copy for the September/October newsletter is due by the
15th of September.

The NCNMLG Newsletter is available in PDF format at the
NCNMLG Website at:
<http://www.ncnmlg.stanford.edu:5000>.

In order to read the newsletter in this format, you will need
the Acrobat Reader plug-in which can be downloaded for free
from Adobe Systems’ Web site <www.adobe.com/proindex/
acrobat/readstep.htmI>. Once Acrobat Reader is installed,
click on the PDF file icon for the newsletter and Acrobat
Reader will open up on top of your Web browser and
display the document right on your screen.

/
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1999/2000 NCNMLG OFFICERS

President Billie White
President-Elect & Program Chair Mary Beth Train
Past-President Andrea Woodruff
Secretary Gail Persily
Treasurer Leah Anderson

Julia Kochi

Cynthia L. Henderson
Rebecca Davis

Sara Pimental

Heidi Heilemann

Nominating Committee Chair
Nominating Committee Member

MLA Chapter Council Representative
MLA Chapter Council Alternate

MLA Nominating Committee Nominee

(530)225-6178
(650)494-3269
(916)733-8822
(415)476-3766
(650)367-5880
(415)502-7539
(510)869-6833
(530)752-3271
(650)742-2540
(650)725-4582

bwhite@chw.edu

mbt@netmagic.net
woodrua@sutterhealth.org

persily@library.ucsf.edu
landerson2(@chw.edu
kochi@library.ucsf.edu
chendrsn@samuelmerritt.edu
radavis@ucdavis.edu
sara.pimental@ncal.kaiperm.org
heilemann@stanford.edu

19992000 NCNMLG COMMITTEE, APPOINTMENT & TASK FORCE CHAIRS

Archivist

Awards/Honors

Bylaws

CA Library Net Taskforce
Continuing Education

Credentialing Liaison
Documentation

Electronic Resources Committee
Exchange

Governmental Relations

ILL Coupons

Joint Meeting Planning

Long Range Planning
Membership

MLA Membership Representative
Newsletter
Paraprofessional/Professional
Parliamentarian

Programming

PSRML Representative

Public Relations

Research

Nancy Zinn
Betty M. Moore
Jamie Lamkin
Sara Pimental
Candace Walker
Susan Ulrich
Nancy Firchow
Anne Shew
Chris Stave

Ron Schultz

"Florence Jakus

Doug Varner
OPEN

Sara Pimental
Roger Brudno
James Liu

Sharon S. Chadwick
OPEN

Sally H. Kaufmann
Mary Beth Train
Ysabel Bertolucci
Janie Grosman
Terry Henner

(415)753-8483
(209)723-8174
(415)206-6639
(650)742-2540
(408)462-7738
(831)625-4550
(408)947-2647
(415)575-6352
(650)725-4580
(415)292-0409
(702)878-1394
(415)923-3240

(650)742-2540
(530)532-8657
(650)725-7471
(707)826-4955

(415)567-3535
(650)494-3269

(707)522-6883
(702)784-4625

zinn@itsa.ucsf.edu
moorebe@cell2000.net
jlamkin@pacbell.net

sara.pimental@ncal.kaiperm.org
cwalker@chw.edu

susan.ulrich@chomp.org
nfirchow@chw.edu
shewal@sutterhealth.org
cstave@lanelib.stanford.edu
rschultz@ccpm.edu

flakus@unr.edu

varnerd@sutterhealth.org

sara.pimental@ncal kaiperm.org
rbrudno@orohosp.com
james(@lanelib.stanford.edu
sscl{@axe humboldt.edu

havner@itsa.ucsf.edu

mbt@netmagic.net

grosman(@wco.com
thenner@admin.unr.edu

Items for the NCNMLG Newsletter may be sent in

electronic/digital format to:

Sharon S. Chadwick
The Library

Humboldt State University

Arcata, CA 95521
(707)826-4955 voice
(707)826-3440 fax

email: sscl@axe.humboldt.edu

The NCNMLG Newsletter is published 6 times a year.
(July/August, September/October, November/December,
January/February, March/April, May/June)

Copy for the September/October newsletter is due by the

15™ of September.

The NCNMLG Newsletter is available in PDF format at the
NCNMLG Website at: < http://ncnmig.stanford.eduw/> In
order to read the newsletter in this format, you will need the
Acrobat Reader plug-in which can be downloaded for free
from Adobe Systems' web site
<http://www.adobe.com/proindex/acrobat/readstep. html>.
Once Acrobat Reader is installed, click on the PDF file icon
for the newsletter and Acrobat Reader will open up on top of
your web browser and display the document right on your

screen.
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200072001 NCNMLG Officers
President Mary Beth Train
President-Elect / Program Chair  Doug Varner
Past-President Billie White
Secretary Terri Malmgren
Treasurer Leah Anderson
Nominating Committee Chair Dorrie Slutsker
Nominating Ron Schultz
Committee Members Dena Sehr
MLA Chapter Representative Rebecca Davis
MLA Chapter Council Alternate  Sara Pimental
MLA Nominating Committee Mary Buttner

650.494.3269

415.932.3240
530.225.6178
916-734-3529
408.257.4524
510.923.2596
415.292.0409

530.752.3271
650.742.2540

mbt@netmagic.net

varnerd @sutterhealth.org
bwhite @chw.edu
timalmgren@ucdavis.edu
landerson2 @chw.edu
dorrie_shitsker@cc.chiron.com
rschultz@ccpm.edu
dena9050@aol.com
radavis @ucdavis.edu
sara.pimental @ncal kaiperm.org
Buttner@stanford.edu

2000/2001 NCNMLG Committee, Appointment and Task Force Chairs

Archivist

Awards/Honors

Bylaws

CA Library Net Taskforce
Continuing Education

Credentialing Liaison
Documentation
Electronic Resources Committee

Exchange

Governmental Relations

ILL Coupons

Joint Meeting Planning

Long Range Planning
Membership

MLA Membership Representative
Newsletter

Paraprofessional/ Professional
Parliamentarian

Programming

PSRML Representative
Public Relations

Research

Nancy Zinn
Dorothy Thurmond
Sara Pimental
Candace Walker
Susan Ulrich
Justine Roberts
Anne Shew

Ed Bierman
Chris Stave

Ron Schultz
Doug Varner
*kk QPEN #%%
Sara Pimental
Roger Brudno
Karen Halverson
Elyse Eisner
Linda Grix
Doug Varner
Janie Grosman
Daniel Scott Angel
Terry Henner

415.753.8483

916-781-1582
650.742.2540
831-462.7738
831-625-4550
415-388-6814
415.565.6352
650-853-4890
650.725.4580
415.292.0409

415.932.3240

650.742.2540
530.532.8657

510-494-7009
510.559.1540
016.944.1337
415.932.3240
707.522.6883

415-538-8555
702.784.4625

zinn@itsa.ucsf.edu

thurmod @sutterhealth.org
sara.pimental @ncal.kaiperm.org
cwalker@chw.edu
susan.ulrich@chomp.org

jr4939 @itsa.ucsf.edu
shewa@sutterhealth.org
biermane @pamf.org

rschultz@ccpm.edu
varnerd @sutterhealth.org

sara.pimental @ncal kaiperm.org
rbrudno @orohosp.com

karen_halverson@whhs.com
eeisner @taylorlib.com

lgrix @jps.net

varnerd @sutterhealth.org
janieg@sonic.net

angel @library.ucsf.edu
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2001/2002 NCNMLG Officers
President Doug Varner
President-Elect / Program Chair ~ Sara Pimental
Past-President Mary Beth Train
Secretary Vickie Sanders
Treasurer Annette Osenga
Nominating Committee Chair Nancy Mangum
Nominating Committee Member Rikke Greenwald

MLA Chapter Representative
MLA Nominating Committee

Rebecca Davis

415.923.3240
415.202.3835
650.494.3269
408.947.2647
510.780.4599
209.526.4500
650.725.5493
530.752.3271

Janice Perlman-Stites 650.991.6700

vamerd@sutterhealth.org
sara.pimental@kp.org
mbt@netmagic.net
vsanders@chw.edu
aosenga@lifewest.edu
mangumn(@sutterhealth.org
rikkeg@lanelib.stanford.edu
radavis@ucdavis.edu

jperiman@chw.edu

2001/2002 NCNMLG Committee, Appointment and Task Force Chairs

Archivist

Awards/Honors

Bylaws

CA Library Net Taskforce
Continuing Education

Credentialing Liaison (AHIP)
Documentation
Electronic Resources Committee

Exchange

Governmental Relations

ILL Coupons

Long Range Planning
Membership

MLA Membership Representative
Newsletter

Paraprofessional/ Professional
Parliamentarian

Programming

PSRML Representative

Public Relations

Research

Keir Reavie

Lisa Lott Jerant
Dorothy Schmidt
Open

Candace Walker
Vickie Sanders
Anne Shew
Open

Ed Bierman
Chris Stave

Ron Schultz
Barbara Ryken
David Brown
Open

Roger Brudno
Paul L. Connor
Karen Halverson
Elyse Eisner
Linda Grix
Open

Janie Grosman
Cathleen LeGrand

Terry Henner

415.476.4519
530.754.5874
916.781.1582

831.462.7738

415.565.6352

650.853.4890
650.725.4580
415.292.0409
510.869.8692
510.987.3569

530.532.8657
559.353.6170
510.494.7009
510.559.1540
916.944.1337

707.522.6883
415.537.7431

reavie@library.ucsf.edu
lljerant@ucdavis.edu
schmidda@sutterhealth.org

cwalker@chw.edu
shewa@sutterhealth.org

biermane@pamf.org
cstave@lanelib.stanford.edu
rschultz@ccpm.edu
bryken@samuelmerritt.edu
david.w.brown@kp.org

rbrudno@orohosp.com
connor@medisun.ucsfresno.edu
karen_halverson@whhs.com
eeisner@taylorlib.com

lgrix@jps.net

janieg@sonic.net

clegrand@exchange.webmd.net

702.784.4625

thenner@admin.unr.edu
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Recognition of
2001-2002 Officers,
Committee Chairs

Approval of April 3, 2002 Business meeting minutes
Rebecca Davis accepted the April 3, 2002 minutes as written.
Nancy Magnum second the motion.

The minutes are approved as submitted by the secretary.

Doug Varner recognized the outgoing Board Members and Chairs for
2001/2002 with Certificates of Merit and thanked the officers. He
enjoyed working with the officers, and felt important initiatives were
accomplished. Doug passed the gavel to Sara.

New Business:

Introduction of
Officers/Committ
ee Chairs for 2002-
2003

Sara Pimental introduced new Officers and Committee Chairs:
Officers:

President Sara Pimental
President-Elect Lisa Lott Jerant
Past-President Doug Varner
Secretaty Doris Hayashikawa
Treasurer Annette Osenga

Nominating Com. Chair Karen Halverson
Nominating Com. Mem.  Jetty Thompson
MLA Chapter Rep. Candace Walker
MLA Chapter Alt. Carolyn Fishel
MLA Nominating Com.  Terry Henner

Committee, Appointment and Task Force Chairs

Archivist Keir Reavie
Awards/Honors Leeni Balogh
Bylaws Dorothy Schmidt
CA Library Net Taskforce Jacqueline Wilson
Continuing Education Clair Kuykendall
Credentialing Liason Anne Shew
Documentation Jane Irving
Electronic Res. Chair Peggy Tahir
Electronic Res. Com. Ed Bierman
Exchange Ron Schultz
Government Relations Barbara Ryken
ILL Coupons David W. Brown
Joint Meeting Chair 2004 ~ Rebecca Davis
Long Range Planning Ysabel Bertolucci

Long Range Planning Dorrie Slutsker
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Long Range Planning
Membership Co-Chair
Membership Co-Chair
Membership Committee
MLA Benchmarking
MLA Mem. Rep.
Newsletter
Nominating Com.
Paraprofessional/Prof.
Parliamentarian
Programming

PSRML Represent.
Public Relations
Research

Gail Yokote
Roger Brudno
Karen Halverson
Cynthia Seay
Lynn Van Houten
Paul L. Connor
Open

Barbara Ryken

Elyse Eisner
Open

Nancy Mangum
Janie Grosman
Cathy LeGrand
Terry Henner

There are two Chair positions open, Newsletter Editor and
Parliamentarian. Sara has approached 11 membets to serve as
Newsletter Chair. She is having problems finding an editor. Sara will ask
on the listserv if a member would like to be editor. Sara will send two
emails one to say "hello" to membership, and one to advertise for
Newsletter Editor and Parliamentarian.

Presentation of
Annual Reports:

Treasurer’s Report (Annette Osenga)

Treasurer’s Annual Report FY 2001/2002 — DRAFT pending receipt of
May bank statements:

Balance Sheet Summary Report 6/1/01 through 5/31/02

The figures provided in this report do not include monies from the
coupon account.

Total Income $  6,503.52
Total Expenses 3,218.17
Income less Expenses 3,285.35

Activity 2/29/02 through 4/30/02
(excludes May bank statements; not received as of June 6, 2002)

Starting balance checking $ 7,758.08
Starting balance money market 16,840.44
Balance forward checking 2,721.45
Balance forward money market 22,153.18
Overall Total $ 24,874.63
Summary

® 5 unclear checks over one year old. Sara Pimental to check with the




VOLUME 25, ISSUE 3

President
President-Elect
Past-President

Secretary

Treasurer

Nominating Committee Chair
Nominating Committee Member

MIA Chapter Representative
MLA Chapter Rep. Alternate

MLA Nominating Committee

NOV/DEC 2003

2003/2004 NCNMLG Committee, Appointment and Task Force Chairs

Archivist
Awards/Honors
Bylaws

Continuing Education Chair

Credentialing Liaison (AHIP)

Documentation/Electronic Resources

Chair
Exchange
Governmental Relations

ILL Coupons

Joint Meeting Chair, 2004

Long Range Planning ~ Tri-Chair
Long Range Planning  Tri-Chair
Long Range Planning  Tri-Chair
Membership Co-Chair
Membership Co-Chair

Mentoring Task Force Chair

MLA Benchmarking Liaison
MLA Membership Representative
Newsletter

Nominating Committee
Paraprofessional/Professional

Parliamentarian
Programming Co-chair
Programming Co-chair

PSRML Representative
Public Relations
Research

Rev. 172004

2003/2004 NCNMLG Officers
Lisa Lott Jerant 530.754.5874
Rebecca Davis 916.734.3529
Sara Pimental 510.271.2360
Doris Hayashikawa 408.236.4879
Annette Osenga 510.7804500
Kristi Wessenberg 510.869.6833
Bev Taugher 415.447.0298
Candace Walker 831.462.7738
Carolyn Fishel 9252954311
Julia Kochi 415.502-7539
Keir Reavie 415.476.4519
Terri Malmgren 916.734.3529
Heidi Heilemann 650.725.4582
Carolyn Fishel 925.295.4311
Anne Shew 415.600.5352
Lisa Wallis 415.405.0933
Ron Schultz 707.576.4675
Barbara Ryken 510.869.8692
David Brown 510.625.2369
Rebecca Davis 916.734.3529
Ysabel Bertolucci 510.596.6158
Dorrie Slutsker 510.923.2596
Gail Yokote 530.752.2110
Roger Brudno 530.532.8657
Karen Halverson 510.494.7009

OPEN

Lynn Van Houten
OPEN

Min-Lin E. Fang

Laurie Bagley
Elyse Eisner

OPEN
Nancy Mangum
Eve Melton

Peggy Tahir
Cathleen LeGrand
Terry Henner

707.651.2546

415.476.3397
510204.1696

510.559.1540

209.483.9681
209.526.4500
Ext.8200

415.476.5765
415.876.0741
702.784.4625
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lljerant@ucdavis.edu
radavis @ucdavis.edu
sara.pimental @kp.org
doris.hayashikawa @kp.org
aosenga@lifewestedu

kwessenberg @samuelmerritt.edu
btaugher@aao.org
cwalker@chw.edu

carolyn.fishel@kp.org
julia.kochi@library.ucsf.edu

reavie @library.ucsf.edu
timalmgren @ucdavis.edu

heilemann @stanford.edu
carolyn.fishel@kp.org

shewa@sutterhealth.org

Iwallis @sfsu.edu
Schultr@sutterhealth.org

bryken@samuelmerritt edu

david.w.brown@kp.org
radavis @ucdavis.edu

ysabel bertolucci @kp.org
dorrie_slutsker @chiron.com
gyokote@ucdavis.edu
rbrudno@orohosp.com
karen_halverson @whhs.com

Lynn.VanHouten@kp.org

fang @library.ucsf.edu
bagleyl @sutterhealth.org

eeisner@taylordib.com

nmangum@deltacollege.edu
MeltonEO @sutterhealth.org

peggy tahir @library.ucsf.edu
zanzibarfish @yahoo.com
thenner @admin.unr.edy




